U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE R Form **PTO-1594** U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) 102720578 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): GA-TEK Inc. dba 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: \_Gould Optronics Inc. Gould Electronics Inc. (f/k/a Gould Electronics Inc. n/k/a Nikko Materials USA, Internal Inc. d/b/a Gould Electronics Inc.) Address: Street Address: 1121 Benfield Boulevard Association Individual(s) Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Millersville State: MD Zip: 21108 Corporation-State 4-12-04 Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_ Other Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation-State\_Delaware Merger √ | Assignment Change of Name Security Agreement Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No Other (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: 04/05/04 Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,447,208 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Yes ✓ No Additional number(s) attached 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: Judy Kokal 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Internal Address:\_ **Enclosed** Authorized to be charged to deposit account Gould Electronics Inc. Street Address:\_\_ 34929 Curtis Boulevard 8. Deposit account number: 07-1741 City:\_Eastlake State: OH Zip: 44094 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

04/13/2004 ECOOPER 00000107 071741 2447208

01 FC:8521 40.00 DA

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0591

## NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

Effective August 1, 2000, GA-TEK Inc. d/b/a Gould Electronics Inc. (f/k/a Gould Electronics Inc. n/k/a Nikko Materials USA, Inc. d/b/a Gould Electronics Inc.) (hereinafter "GA-TEK"), a corporation of the state of Ohio, located at 34929 Curtis Boulevard, Eastlake, Ohio 44095 was the sole and exclusive owner of U.S. trademark GLASSOLDER; Registration No. 2,447,208, Registered April 24, 2001.

WHEREAS, GA-TEK had full rights to convey the entire interest in said U.S. trademark and it has not executed and will not execute any agreement that is in conflict with the terms set forth in the Asset Contribution and Assumption of Liabilities Agreement between GA-TEK Inc. and Gould Optronics Inc. (hereinafter "Optronics") dated August 1, 2000.

WHEREAS Optronics, a corporation of the state of Delaware, whose address is 1121 Benfield Boulevard, Millersville, MD 21108 acquired the right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Trademark GLASSOLDER; Registration No. 2,447,208, Registered April 24, 2001, by virtue of an Asset Contribution and Assumption of Liabilities Agreement between GA-TEK and Optronics dated August 1, 2000.

WHEREAS GA-TEK agreed that it would communicate to Optronics all facts known to and respective of said U.S. Trademark Registration whenever requested by Optronics and would execute all instruments, or in connection with litigation for the purpose of protecting title to said U.S. Trademark therefore in the United States and foreign countries and would provide evidence in accordance with the Federal Rules of Evidence in any legal proceedings related thereto, at the request of Optronics, all without further compensation then that set forth in the said Asset Contribution and Assumption of Liabilities agreement, but otherwise at the cost of Optronics.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, GA-TEK assigned, transferred and set over to Optronics the said U.S. Trademark Registration GLASSOLDER; Registration No. 2,447,208, Registered April 24, 2001, and any goodwill of the business symbolized by said U.S. trademark registration with the right to sue for and collect the same, to be held and enjoyed by Optronics for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said GA-TEK, as if this assignment and separation had not been made, and GA-TEK authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any other official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to register and maintain trademark registrations and trademark applications to Optronics the same to be held by said Optronics for its own use and for the use of its

TRADEMARK REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0592 successors or assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by GA-TEK had this assignment and asset contribution and assumption of liabilities not been made.

This document shall be governed, construed, and interpreted in all respects in accordance with the laws of the United States of America.

Signed this 5th day of APRIL, 2004.

GA-TEK Inc. d/b/a Gould Electronics Inc. (f/k/a Gould Electronics Inc. n/k/a Nikko Materials USA, Inc. d/b/a Gould Electronics Inc.

Thómas N. Rich

Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

STATE OF OHIO )

COUNTY OF LAKE )

RECORDED: 04/12/2004

Before me this 5th day of HIRIL, 2004, personally appeared to be the above-named HRASN RICH to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public, State of Ottle

Notary Public, State of Ottle

Notary Public State of Ottle

Notary Public State of Ottle

Recorded in Lake County

TRADEMARK REEL: 002947 FRAME: 0593